
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on behalf of the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 17 JUNE 2019 AT 2.00 PM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 20 May 2019  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Traffic Management in Alfriston  (Pages 5 - 212) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

5   Pedestrian crossing, Friday Street, Eastbourne  (Pages 213 - 244) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

6   On-street car parking charges and tariff review  (Pages 245 - 256) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7   Future management of Countryside Sites  (Pages 257 - 270) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

9   Exclusion of public and press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  

 
10   Future management of Countryside Sites - Exempt Information  (Pages 271 - 286) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

11   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 7 June 2019 



 

 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 20 May 2019 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 18 MARCH 2019  
 
1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
March 2019.  
 
 
2 REPORTS  
 
2.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
3 STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND ON SOFT SAND BETWEEN KENT COUNTY 
COUNCIL, WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL, EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL, 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL AND THE SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK 
AUTHORITY  
 
3.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
3.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport to sign the Kent soft sand Statement of Common Ground and review/update and 
agree to amendments to it as necessary. 
 
Reasons  
 
3.3  The draft Kent Statement of Common Ground is a welcome collaborative attempt to 
identify common areas of agreement regarding supply issues of an important construction 
mineral. Apart from assisting Kent County Council in their Plan making process and Duty to 
Cooperate obligations, participating in the preparation of this joint statement on soft sand also 
helps East Sussex County Council provide an agreed evidence base for the Waste and 
Minerals Plan Review. The measures set out in the Statement do not conflict with existing 
policies and will assist in future working with the other Statement parties. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

Report to:  Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
   

17 June 2019 
 

By:  Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title: Traffic Management in Alfriston 
 

Purpose:   To consider the outcomes of the traffic signals and 20mph speed limit 
trial schemes carried out in September/October 2018 and to make 
recommendations on the next steps for traffic management in Alfriston 
High Street 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1)  consider the outcomes of the traffic signals and 20mph speed limit trial schemes;  
(2)  agree the recommendation not to take forward a permanent traffic signal scheme; and 
(3) agree the recommendation to consult on a package of village-wide traffic calming 
measures. 

 
 
1. Background Information 

 

1.1. In 2016, a public consultation exercise was held by East Sussex County Council (ESCC) to seek 

views about proposals for traffic management improvements in Alfriston High Street. The measures 

presented included the introduction of traffic signals at either end of the High Street, with an 

accompanying 20mph speed limit. 

 

1.2. In September 2016, following the public consultation exercise, the Lead Member resolved that 

officers  develop detailed designs for traffic signals at either end of the narrow section of the High Street, 

with the full signalisation of Weavers Lane. This was to enable the costs of the scheme to be determined 

with a view to County Council officers presenting a further report, at a later date, to advise whether a 

scheme should progress to construction.  

 

1.3. Since the Lead Member meeting, East Sussex Highways (ESH) carried out a comprehensive 

review of the proposals, as presented at the 2016 consultation event, to confirm the viability of the 

scheme and take account of the feedback obtained during the consultation process. The results of the 

initial design review indicate
[...]
strictions (single 

Page 7



yellow line) in the High Street north of Star Lane and into Market Square should be consulted on. The 

temporary restriction of parking in the High Street during the trial proved a necessity whilst the traffic 

signals were in operation, but during the 20mph speed limit only trial, the removal of parking also 

seemed to improve traffic flow through the centre of the village. There would also be an opportunity for 

the village to contribute to these proposals with additional, enhanced, village gateway signing.  

 

3.10. As well as the measures proposed for the village, ESCC will explore options to introduce 

improvements to signing on the A259 to further discourage HGVs passing through Alfriston. The County 

Council will also continue to engage with Highways England (HE) to ensure propose that enhancements 

to HGV signing are included as part of the package of smaller scale improvements that HE are bringing 

forward for the A27 between Lewes and Polegate, which include improvements to the Drusillas 

roundabout. 

 

3.11. Whilst it is acknowledged that these measures will not address the specific issues that the traffic 

signal solution had looked to achieve, these interventions would aim to improve driver awareness of the 

environment, help improve traffic flow, whilst helping to address the ongoing issue of unauthorised HGV 

traffic passing through the village.  

 

4. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

4.1. Whilst the results of the traffic signal trial indicate there was a reduction in vehicles overrunning 

the footway in the High Street between Star Lane and Weavers Lane junction, this was to the detriment 

of other parts of the village where footway incursions and queueing traffic was observed.  

 

4.2. It is therefore recommended that Lead Member for Transport and Environment agrees that a 

traffic signal scheme is not progressed and instead agrees that a package of village-wide measures, as 

detailed
[...]

during the work and two further points have emerged: 

 

1. When traffic is queuing in North Street, northbound traffic is sometimes diverting via the Dean car park to 

avoid congestion and indeed a couple of our drivers have resorted to that to save time. 

2. At the southern end, when there is a queue of northbound traffic waiting at the lights, space for larger 

vehicles to pass is very limited if queuing traffic is not tucked well in to the verge and some are mounting 

the kerb outside Deans Place in order to pass. 

 

If anything further should come to light this week, I will be in touch again. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

PhilipPhilipPhilipPhilip    
    
Philip Ayers, 

Managing Director, 

CUCKMERE BUSES 

The Old Rectory, 

Litlington, 

POLEGATE, 

East Sussex, 

BN26 5RB. 

 

web:           cuckmerebuses.org.uk 

 

Cuckmere Buses is the trading name for Cuckmere Community Bus 

 

Everyone in our organisation is a Volunteer! 
 

     

 

 
 

 

Page 212



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport & Environment 
  

Date of meeting: 
 

17 June 2019 

Report By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Pedestrian Crossing, Friday Street, Eastbourne 
 

Purpose: To consider the results of the local consultation on the proposed pedestrian 

crossing in Friday Street, Eastbourne and to recommend how the scheme 

will be taken forward. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the comments of the local consultation; and  
   
(2) Approve the proposal for the pedestrian crossing in Friday Street as set out in this report to be 
taken forward to construction as part of the 2019/20 Capital Programme for Local Transport 
Improvements.   
 

1. Background Information 

1.1. There have been numerous historical requests made to the County Council for the provision of a 
controlled pedestrian crossing facility on Friday Street, Eastbourne. As a result, these requests have been 
considered using the County Council’s scheme p
[...]
controlled crossing facility. Following a review 
of the objection, it was noted that this access has been blocked for some time and the introduction of the 
proposed crossing would have no impact on access to Oak Tree Lane via Helvellyn Drive.  
 
3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  There are currently limited pedestrian crossing facilities on Friday Street. The County Council has 
previously received requests for a controlled pedestrian crossing to be introduced and these have been 
considered through the County Council’s scheme prioritisation process for assessing requests for local 
transport schemes. The requests scored sufficiently for a scheme to be included in the Capital Programme 
for local transport improvements. Subsequent survey and design work have identified the most appropriate 
location for a controlled pedestrian crossing to be introduced on Friday Street was between the junctions of 
Oak Tree Lane and Shinewater Lane. A local consultation exercise undertaken in February 2019 identified 
significant support for the scheme albeit with a number of objections 
 
3.2 In light of the significant support for the scheme, it is therefore considered that these objections are 
outweighed by the road safety and accessibility improvements that the proposed crossing will bring to the 
local community. The Lead Member is recommended to approve the construction of a controlled pedestrian 

Page 214



 

crossing in Friday Street as set out in this report, as part of the 2019/20 Capital Programme for Local 
Transport Improvements. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer:  Tracy Vaks  
Tel. No. 01273 482123  
Email: Tracy.Vaks@eastsussexhighways.com  

Project Manager & Report Author: Charles Emeanuwa 
Tel. No.: 0345 608 0193  
Email: charles.emeanuwa@eastsussexhighways.com 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
None 

Page 215

mailto:Tracy.Vaks@eastsussexhighways.com
[...]
 To review and seek approval to consult on the proposed changes to on-
street car parking charges. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:  

1) Note the proposals on increasing parking pay & display charges and the proposed changes 
to permit charges; and 

2) Approve that a six week consultation should be undertaken on the proposals outlined in this 
report. 

 
 
1 Background Information 

1.1. The Traffic Management Act 2004 allows councils, which are also local traffic authorities, to apply to the 
Secretary of State for Transport for a Civil Enforcement Area Order that allows the de-criminalising of parking 
enforcement in their area.  Under this arrangement, councils can undertake enforcement of all parking 
restrictions in their area and retain the income received from parking charges and penalties to help fund the 
costs of parking services, with any resulting surplus being used within the prescribed parameters under the 
legislation.  

1.2. East Sussex County Council (ESCC) has adopted and operated Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) since 
May 1999. The areas covered by CPE are Lewes District, Eastbourne Borough and Hastings Borough. The 
two Borough councils have retained control of their off-street car parks.  In Lewes, ESCC manages the off-
street car parks on behalf of the District council under an agency agreement. Lewes District Council retains the 
income from parking charges and parking fines and pays ESCC a management fee. 

1.3. ESCC is also working with Rother District Council to introduce CPE into Rother District. 

1.4. The effective management of parking not only addresses local parking problems but helps achieve 
some of the broader transport objectives set out in our Local Transport Plan (LTP). These include improving 
road safety, achieving better flows of traffic through town centres improving safety, health and security, 
improving quality of life, reducing damage to the environment and improving the economic viability of areas 
through the efficient management and use of parking spaces. 

1.5. The projected expenditure and income for the existing CPE schemes is shown in Appendix 1.  Income 
is received from the sale of various parking permits, Pay and Display charges and Penalty Charge Notices 
(PCN).  

1.6 ESCC’s statutory powers to impose parking charges derives from sections 35 and 34 of the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984. Under sections 35C and 45A of the same Act ESCC may vary these charges. The 
changes can be introduced 21 days after the publication of a notice in a newspaper circulating in the area in 
which the changes are to be introduced. 

2. General context of parking charges and tariffs 

2.1. Each of the three Controlled Parking Areas were set up some years apart and with varying types of 
parking provision to satisfy the particular needs of the local community. There are of course similarities 
between the three areas, however, there are different levels of charging in each area and the difference is 
particularly noticeable in the different charges for permits. Appendix 2 shows the current and proposed permit 
charges and Appendix 3 and 4 shows the current and proposed Pay and Display charges across the County.  

Page 245

Agenda Item 6



Parking charges are set at a level to ensure that at least the costs of managing, enforcing and administering 
parking controls are met, and hence no financial burden is passed on to council tax payers.  As a principle, it 
also conforms to central government guidance that parking schemes should at least be self-financing. 

2.2. The level of charging is a vital tool to manage the demand for parking.  Whether this is by type of user 
(e.g. permit user or pay and display), by location (e.g. differential pricing between on-street parking and off-
street car parks) or by type of vehicle (e.g. second residents’ permits or lower-emission vehicles). 

2.3 The effective control of parking is a crucial element of wider transport strat
[...]
contribute £630,000 towards the supported bus network and concessionary fares.  

4.3. Each of the options described in section 3 above have been assessed as to how they would broadly 
impact upon parking income across each of the three parking areas.   

4.4. With the ongoing pressure on Council budgets, any future Parking Surplus, excluding existing 
commitments, could be used as a further contribution towards the County Council’s public transport costs. The 

Page 247



investment in these activities is complimentary to the objectives of our LTP in the provision of sustainable 
transport which assists in reducing congestion and improving air quality in the County. 

5. Proposed Consultation 

5.1. The consultation will seek to understand people’s views on the Council’s proposed approach to the 
management of parking demand across the county through the increase in on-street pay & display parking 
tariffs and parking permit charges. The consultation will also look to better understand whether these proposed 
changes will encourage drivers to use sustainable forms of transport and/or to use vehicles that emit lower 
levels of pollutants. 

5.2. The consultation will be available on the Council’s consultation hub website, which will be promoted to 
stakeholders, residents and traders.   

5.3. It is proposed that the consultation would run from 1st July to 11th August 2019.   

5.4. The feedback received through the consultation process will be presented alongside an Equalities 
Impact Assessment, to inform the Lead Member final decisions about the proposals in the autumn.  

6. Conclusion 

6.1 The Lead Member for Transport and Environment is recommended to note the proposed increases to 
parking pay & display charges and the changes to permit charges, as detailed in Appendix 2, 3 and 4 and to 
approve that a six week consultation is undertaken. Feedback from the consultation and an Equalities Impact 
Assessment will then be considered as part of the decision maki
[...]
of countryside sites 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Lead Member is recommended:  

1) To approve the publication of Notices in relation to the following transfers:   

(a) Ditchling Common Country Park to be leased to the Sussex Wildlife Trust for a peppercorn 
rent through a long lease with the S106 funds for the Ditchling Common Management 
Contribution (c £400k) also transferred; 

(b) The freehold of Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve to be transferred to Newhaven Town Council 
subject to the final terms being agreed for this and Riverside Park;  

(c) Riverside Park to be leased to Newhaven Town Council for a peppercorn rent and for the 
lease to be subject to appropriate restrictions in relation to the history of the site as a former 
landfill site.   

2) To award South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) preferred bidder status with a view to 
transferring the freehold of Seven Sisters Country Park subject to the completion of an agreement 
regarding the terms of the transfer.  To delegate authority to the Director of CET to agree the terms of 
any transfer and to publish notices in relation to the transfer. These terms will include (a) reference to the 
preliminary negotiation and offer from SDNPA submitted in December 2018 and (b) negotiation of a 
clawback clause such that the County Council would benefit from the proceeds from any future sale, 
transfer or development. 

3) To delegate authority to the Director of CET to agree the terms of any transfer of East Sussex County 
Council land at Broomhill and Camber to Rother District Council and to publish notices in relation to the 
transfer.  

4) To delegate authority to the Director of CET to agree the transfer, and the terms of any transfer, of 
management responsibility for: 

(a) Chailey Common Local Nature Reserve to another party considered appropriate by the 
Director of CET;   

(b) Weir Wood Local Nature Reserve to another party considered appropriate by the Director of 
CET, and;  

(c) Any changes to the terms of the Local Nature Reserve agreements (other than the names of 
the parties) be reserved to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment for decision. 

5) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport in consultation with the 
Assistant Chief Executive to take any action he considers appropriate to give effect to or in consequence 
of, the above recommendations including determining the terms of, and entering into, any  further 
agreements necessary. 
 

1 Background Information 

1.1 In June 2017, Cabinet approved the Countryside Access Strategy which proposed that eight of 
the ten countryside sites owned and/or managed by East Sussex County Council (ESCC) would be 
considered for transfer to suitable external organisations. Cabinet agreed for discussions with external 
organisations in relation to these countryside sites to continue and delegated the implementation stage 
of the Strategy to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment. 

Page 257

Agenda Item 7



1.2 The eight sites considered for transfer include: (1) land at Broomhill and Camber Sands, (2) the 
management of Chailey Common Local Nature Reserve, (3) Ditchling Common Country Park, (4) Ouse 
Estuary Nature Reserve, Newhaven, (5) land at Riverside Park, Newhaven, (6) Seven Sisters Country 
Park (SSCP), (7) the part of Shinewater Park in Eastbourne owned by ESCC and (8) the management of 
Weir Wood Local Nature Reserve.   

2 External Bids Received   

2.1 The following proposals were received from external bodies: 

 The South Downs National Park Authority aims to create an outstanding habitat and world 
class visitor experience with SSCP serving as a gateway to the South Downs;  

 The National Trust wishes to take on the freehold of SSCP to create a thriving visitor hub and 
an improved home for wildlife;  

 The Forestry Commission proposal has a strong focus on recreation and the integration of 
Friston Forest and SSCP, creating a regional visitor attraction;  

[...]
 transfers 

 For SSCP, consent of the Secretary of State for the transfer. 

11  Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

11.1 The Countryside Access Strategy approved by Cabinet in June 2017 contained the 
recommendation that ESCC explore the transfer of its countryside sites to suitable external organisations 
that may be able to manage these in the future. This report summarises the results of work to consider 
these options and has resulted in the recommendations below. 

11.2  It is clear that doing nothing is not an option – if this were to happen, ESCC countryside 
management service would continue to incur a £50k cost per year and the countryside sites would not 
benefit from much needed investment. The evaluation, options analysis and preliminary negotiations 
have demonstrated that the proposed transfers can deliver all of the benefits of a transfer in line with the 
Countryside Access Strategy 

11.3 The transfer of interests of at least four and potentially up to seven of the eight countryside sites 
has been identified as feasible and is considered the best means of the achieving the objectives of the 
Countryside Access Strategy.  

11.4 The recommendation regarding Riverside Park updates and supersedes the previous 
recommendation approved by the Lead Cabinet Member for Community and Resources at the March 
2013 meeting for the delegation of authority to Director of Communities, Economy and Transport (CET) 
to agree the terms of the previously proposed transfer of Riverside Park, which did not ultimately go 
ahead. 

12 Recommendations  

12.1 Lead Member is asked to consider the information provided and to approve the following 
recommendations: 

1) To approve the publication of Notices in relation to the following transfers:   

(a) Ditchling Common Country Park to be leased to the Sussex Wildlife Trust for a peppercorn 
rent through a long lease with the S106 funds for the Ditchling Common Management 
Contribution (c £400k) also transferred; 

Page 261



(b) The freehold of Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve to be transferred to Newhaven Town Council 
subject to the final terms being agreed for this and Riverside Park;  

(c) Riverside Park to be leased to Newhaven Town Council for a peppercorn rent and for the 
lease to be subject to appropriate restrictions in relation to the history of the site as a former 
landfill site.   

2)  To award SDNP Authority preferred bidder status with a view to transferring the freehold of SSCP 
subject to the completion of an agreement regarding the terms of the transfer.  To delegate 
authority to the Director of CET to agree the terms of any transfer and to publish notices in 
relation to the transfer. These terms will include (a) reference to the preliminary negotiation and 
offer from SDNPA submitted in December 2018 and (b) negotiation of a clawback clause such 
that the County Council would benefit from the proceeds from any future sale, transfer or 
development. 

3)  To delegate authority to the Director of CET to agree the terms of any transfer of ESCC land at 
Broomhill & Camber to RDC and to publish notices in relation to the transfer.  

4) To delegate authority to the Director of CET to agree the transfer, and the terms of any transfer, of 
management responsibility for: 

 (a) Chailey Common LNR to another party considered appropriate by the Director of CET;   

 (b) Weir Wood LNR to another party considered appropriate by the Director of CET, and;  

 (c) Any changes to the terms of the LNR agreements (other than the names of the parties) be 
reserved to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment for decision. 

5) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport in consultation with 
the Assistant Chief Executive to take any action he considers appropriate to give effect to or in 
consequence of, the above recommendations including determining the terms of, and entering 
into, any further agreements necessary. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Dir

Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor Nick Bennett, on behalf of
the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, on 17 June 2019 at County Hall, Lewes

Councillor Godfrey Daniel spoke on items 4 and 6 (see minute 7 and 9)
Councillor Pat Rodohan spoke on items 6 and 7 (see minute 9 and 10)
Councillor Stephen Shing spoke on items 4, 6 and 7 (see minute 7, 9 and 10)
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth spoke on items 5, 6 and 7 (see minute 8, 9 and 10)
Councillor John Ungar spoke on items 6 and 7 (see minute 9 and 10)

4

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 20 MAY 2019

4.1
The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20
May 2019.

5

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

5.1
Councillor Alan Shuttleworth declared a personal interest in Item 6, as the holder of a
parking permit, but he did not consider this to be prejudicial.

6

REPORTS

6.1

Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

7

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT IN ALFRISTON

7.1
The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport, together with correspondence submitted after publication of the agenda.
7.2





The following people spoke on behalf of the following interested parties:
Cllr Stephen Rabagliati – Alfriston Parish Council
Mr Neil Parkinson – Conserve Alfriston
Dr June Goodfield – Safe Afriston for Everybody (SAFE)

DECISIONS
7.3
The Lead Member RESOLVED to: (1) consider the outcomes of the traffic signals and
20mph speed limit trial schemes;
(2)
agree the recommendation not to take forward a permanent traffic signal
scheme; and
(3)
agree the recommendation to consult on a package of village-wide traffic calming
measures.
Reasons
7.4
Whilst the results of the traffic signal trial indicate there was a reduction in vehicles
overrunning the footway in the High Street between Star Lane and Weavers Lane junction, this was

to the detriment of other parts of the village where footway incursions and queueing traffic was
observed. The findings of the proposed consultation will be reported back to Lead Member for
Transport and Environment for further consideration as part of the decision making process.

8

PEDESTRIAN CROSSING, FRIDAY STREET, EASTBOURNE

8.1
The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
8.2

The Lead Member RESOLVED to: (1) note the comments of the local consultation; and

(2)
approve the proposal for the pedestrian crossing in Friday Street as set out in this report
to be taken forward to construction as part of the 2019/20 Capital Programme for Local
Transport Improvements.
Reasons
8.3
There are currently limited pedestrian crossing facilities on Friday Street. The County
Council has previously received requests for a controlled pedestrian crossing to be introduced
and these have been considered through the County Council’s scheme prioritisation process for
assessing requests for local transport schemes. The requests scored sufficiently for a scheme
to be included in the Capital Programme for local transport improvements. Subsequent survey
and design work have identified the most appropriate location for a controlled pedestrian
crossing to be introduced on Friday Street was between the junctions of Oak Tree Lane and
Shinewater Lane. A local consultation exercise undertaken in February 2019 identified
significant support for the scheme albeit with a number of objections
8.4
In light of the significant support for the scheme, it is therefore considered that these
objections are outweighed by the road safety and accessibility improvements that the proposed
crossing will bring to the local community.

9

ON-STREET CAR PARKING CHARGES AND TARIFF REVIEW

9.1
The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
9.2
The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 1) note the proposals on increasing parking pay &
display charges and the proposed changes to permit charges; and
2) approve that a six week consultation should be undertaken on the proposals outlined in this
report.
Reasons
9.3
Each of the three Controlled Parking Areas were set up some years apart and with
varying types of parking provision to satisfy the particular needs of the local community. There
are similarities between the three areas, however, there are different levels of charging in each
area and the difference is particularly noticeable in the different charges for permits.

9.4
The effective control of parking is a crucial element of wider transport strategies as set
out in the Local Transport Plan (LTP). It supports the local economy by assisting with the
management of congestion and the availability and demand for parking spaces as well as
encouraging greater use of more sustainable forms of transport.
9.5
The consultation will seek to understand people’s views on the Council’s proposed
approach to the management of parking demand across the county through the increase in onstreet pay & display parking tariffs and parking permit charges. The consultation will also look to
better understand whether these proposed changes will encourage drivers to use sustainable
forms of transport and/or to use vehicles that emit lower levels of pollutants.

10

FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF COUNTRYSIDE SITES

10.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport, together with exempt information contained in a later agenda item, and
correspondence received following publication of the Agenda. The Lead Member also took into
account the comments of the Countryside Access Review Board of the Place Scrutiny
Committee.
DECISIONS
10.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED 1) To approve the publication of Notices in relation to the
following transfers:
(a) Ditchling Common Country Park to be leased to the Sussex Wildlife Trust for a
peppercorn rent through a long lease with the S106 funds for the Ditchling Common
Management Contribution (c £400k) also transferred;
(b) The freehold of Ouse Estuary Nature Reserve to be transferred to Newhaven Town
Council subject to the final terms being agreed for this and Riverside Park;
(c) Riverside Park to be leased to Newhaven Town Council for a peppercorn rent and
for the lease to be subject to appropriate restrictions in relation to the history of the
site as a former landfill site.
2) To award South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) preferred bidder status with a view
to transferring the freehold of Seven Sisters Country Park subject to the completion of an
agreement regarding the terms of the transfer. To delegate authority to the Director of
Communities, Economy and Transport (CET) to agree the terms of any transfer and to publish
notices in relation to the transfer. These terms will include (a) reference to the preliminary
negotiation and offer from SDNPA submitted in December 2018 and (b) negotiation of a
clawback clause such that the County Council would benefit from the proceeds from any future
sale, transfer or development.
3) To delegate authority to the Director of CET to agree the terms of any transfer of East Sussex
County Council land at Broomhill and Camber to Rother District Council and to publish notices
in relation to the transfer.
4) To delegate authority to the Director of CET to agree the transfer, and the terms of any
transfer, of management responsibility for:
(a) Chailey Common Local Nature Reserve to another party considered appropriate by
the Director of CET;
(b) Weir Wood Local Nature Reserve to another party considered appropriate by the
Director of CET, and;

(c) Any changes to the terms of the Local Nature Reserve agreements (other than the
names of the parties) be reserved to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment
for decision.
5) Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport in consultation
with the Assistant Chief Executive to take any action he considers appropriate to give effect to
or in consequence of, the above recommendations including determining the terms of, and
entering into, any further agreements necessary.

Reasons
10.3 The Countryside Access Strategy approved by Cabinet in June 2017 contained the
recommendation that the County Council explore the transfer of its countryside sites to suitable
external organisations that may be able to manage these in the future.
10.4 It is clear that doing nothing is not an option – if this were to happen, the County
Council’s countryside management service would continue to incur a £50k cost per year and the
countryside sites would not benefit from much needed investment. The evaluation, options
analysis and preliminary negotiations have demonstrated that the proposed transfers can
deliver all of the benefits of a transfer in line with the Countryside Access Strategy.
10.5 The transfer of interests of at least four and potentially up to seven of the eight
countryside sites has been identified as feasible and is considered the best means of the
achieving the objectives of the Countryside Access Strategy.

11

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

11.1
RESOLVED to exclude the public and press for the remaining agenda items on the
grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).

12

FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF COUNTRYSIDE SITES - EXEMPT INFORMATION

12.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
12.2

The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the report.

Reasons
12.3

The information supports an earlier agenda item

